506893005 09/28/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6939827

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SUBQ, LLC	01/17/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	METRONOM HEALTH, INC.
Street Address:	26051 MERIT CIRCLE
Internal Address:	SUITE 102
City:	LAGUNA HILLS
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92653

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14034218
Application Number:	15166919

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9497600404

**Email:** efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN ST

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MTRON.001C1: MTRON.001C2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHANNON LAM	
SIGNATURE:	/Shannon Lam/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/28/2021	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=2021-09-28 Assignemnt to Metronom - MTRON.001C2#page1.tif source=2021-09-28 Assignemnt to Metronom - MTRON.001C2#page2.tif source=2021-09-28 Assignemnt to Metronom - MTRON.001C2#page3.tif

PATENT 506893005 REEL: 057623 FRAME: 0439

Client Code: MTRON.000GEN

Page 1

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, SubQ LLC, a California limited liability corporation having offices at 19 Wharton Court, Irvine, California 92617 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that it is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest to certain new and useful improvements for which ASSIGNOR has filed the issued Letters Patents and applications for Letters Patents identified in Exhibit A (hereinafter "the Patents and Patent Applications").

WHEREAS, Metronom Health, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 26051 Merit Circle, Suite 102, Laguna Hills, California 92653 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to purchase the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patents and Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said Patents and Patent Applications and all Patents that may be granted thereon, and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said Patents and Patent Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patents for said improvements and all Letters Patents resulting from the Patents and Patent Applications to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the Letters Patents before or after issuance;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patents and Patent Applications immediately upon becoming aware of those facts, and that it will testify in any legal proceeding involving any of the Patents and Patent Applications, will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and will generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce the Patents and Patent Applications in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 057623 FRAME: 0440

PATENT

Client Code: MTRON.000GEN

Page 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 17th day of January, 2013.

SUB-Q, Į

By: Name Elliot Botvinick, PhD

Title: Fo

Founder

Date:

January 17, 2013

By: Name: Troy Bremer,

Title: Founder

Date: January 17, 2013

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SS

**COUNTY OF ORANGE** 

On January 17, 2013, before me, Kristen E. Apgar, notary public, personally appeared Elliot Botvinick, PhD and Troy Bremer, PhD who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized capacities, and that by their signatures on the instrument the person), or the entity upon behalf of which the persons acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

Kristen E. Apgar Notary Signature



## Exhibit A

# Patents and Applications being assigned from SubQ LLC to Metronom Health, Inc.

- 1) US Patent No. 7,146,203, entitled IMPLANTABLE BIOSENSOR AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF to Elliot Bovinick and Troy M. Bremer
- 2) US Application No. 11/427,641 (US Publication No. 2006/0241365 A1), entitled IMPLANTABLE BIOSENSOR AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF to Elliot Bovinick and Troy M. Bremer, filed on June 29, 2006 as a divisional application of US Application No. 11/013,997 (now US Patent No. 7,146,203)
- 3) EP 04814404.2 (Publication No. 1701654), entitled IMPLANTABLE BIOSENSOR AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF to Elliot Bovinick and Troy M. Bremer, claiming priority to PCT/US2004/042215 filed on December 16, 2004

PATENT REEL: 057623 FRAME: 0442

**RECORDED: 09/28/2021**